

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

| | |
|---------------------------|------------------------------|
| O.G., |) Supreme Court |
| Petitioner, |) No. S259011 |
| |) |
| v. |) Court of Appeal |
| |) Second Appellate District, |
| SUPERIOR COURT OF VENTURA |) Div. Six, |
| COUNTY, |) No. B295555 |
| Respondent; |) |
| |) Ventura County |
| PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF |) Superior Court |
| CALIFORNIA, |) No. 2018017144 |
| Real Party in Interest. |) Hon. Kevin McGee, Judge |
| |) |

**APPLICATION OF THE EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER O.G.**

REBECCA P. JONES
Cal. Bar No. 163313
3549 Camino del Rio S., Ste. D
San Diego, CA 92108
(619) 269-7872
jones163313@gmail.com

BRYAN A. STEVENSON*
Ala. Bar No. ASB-3184-N75B
ALICIA A. D'ADDARIO*
Ala. Bar No. ASB-7806-A64D
Equal Justice Initiative
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803
(334) 269-1806 (fax)
bstevenson@ej.org
adaddario@ej.org

*admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 5 |
| APPLICATION OF THE EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF..... | 17 |
| AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER O.G..... | 21 |
| Introduction and Summary of the Argument..... | 21 |
| Argument | 22 |
| I. Science Has Demonstrated That Young Adolescents, Because of Their Developmental Status, Have Immature Judgment, Greater Vulnerability to Negative Influences, and a Heightened Capacity for Change..... | 22 |
| A. Young Adolescents Have Not Yet Developed the Capacity to Make Mature and Responsible Decisions. | 25 |
| B. Young Adolescents Are Especially Susceptible to Risk-Taking Impulses and Negative Peer Influences. | 29 |
| C. Young Adolescents Have Not Yet Begun to Imagine Their Futures and Thus Have the Capacity to Change and Mature..... | 36 |

II. California Law Recognizes the Special Vulnerabilities and Deficiencies of Young Adolescents. 39

A. California Law Recognizes That Young Adolescents Are Especially Vulnerable and Provides Heightened Protection from Exploitation and Abuse. 41

B. California Law Recognizes That Young Adolescents Are Immature, Impulsive, Relatively Irresponsible, and Exceedingly Susceptible to Coercion by Limiting Their Rights and Responsibilities in Many Aspects of Life.. . . . 47

III. The Distinctive Characteristics of Young Adolescents Demonstrate That Shielding Them From Adult Prosecution is Consistent With and Furthers the Intent of Proposition 57. 52

A. The Characteristics of Young Adolescents Demonstrate that Keeping These Youth In Juvenile Court Promotes Public Safety, Emphasizes Rehabilitation, and Reduces Wasteful Spending on Prisons. 53

B. The Characteristics of Young Adolescents Demonstrate that Keeping These Youth in Juvenile Court is Consistent with the Transfer Scheme

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Under Proposition 57. | 59 |
| Conclusion | 64 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... | 66 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | 67 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>In re Barker</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 347 [59 Cal.Rptr.3d 746] | 41, 52 |
| <i>D.C. v. Railroad</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1190 [106 Cal. Rptr. 3d 399]..... | 48 |
| <i>Dailey v. Los Angeles Unified Schools District</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 741 [470 P.2d 360] | 48 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104 [102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1] | 39, 41 |
| <i>In re Elias V.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 568 ... | 41, 44, 46, 47, 48, 53 |
| <i>People v. Flores</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 371 [462 P.3d 919]..... | 44 |
| <i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> (1962) 370 U.S. 49 [82 S.Ct. 1209, 8 L.Ed.2d 325]..... | 48 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48 [130 S.Ct. 2011 L.Ed.2d 285]..... | 19, 44, 57, 58, 60, 61 |
| <i>In re Greg F.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 393 [283 P.3d 1160] | 44 |
| <i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 261 [131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310] | 41, 47 |
| <i>Johnson v. Texas</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 350 [113 S.Ct. 2658, 125 L.Ed.2d 290]..... | 52, 54 |
| <i>In re Jones</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 477, 482 [255 Cal. Rptr. 3d 571] | 52 |
| <i>In re Jose C.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 534 [198 P.3d 1087] | 44 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>In re Joseph H.</i> (2015) 367 P.3d 1 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Lessie</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1152 [223 P.3d 3] | 46 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460 [132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407] | 18, 35, 39, 55 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 718 [193 L.Ed.2d 599] | 19, 35, 55 |
| <i>In re Nunez</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 709 [93 Cal.Rptr.3d 242] | 39, 48, 52 |
| <i>In re R.O.</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1493 [98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 738] | 44 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 [125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1] | 35, 39, 54 |
| <i>People v. Soto</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 229 [245 P.3d 410, 421-422] . . . | 43 |
| <i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 815 [108 S.Ct. 2687, 101 L.Ed.2d 702] | 40, 41, 48, 52, 61 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| 25. Welf. & Inst. Code § 607 | 56 |
| 25. Welf. & Inst. Code § 1769 | 56 |
| 25. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 1800 et seq. | 56 |
| Bus. & Prof. Code, § 19921 | 49 |
| Bus. & Prof. Code, § 19941 | 49 |
| Bus. & Prof. Code, § 22706 | 41 |
| Bus. & Prof. Code, § 25658 | 49 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Civ. Code, § 1785.11.9 | 51 |
| Code Civ. Proc., § 203 | 49 |
| Code Civ. Proc., § 1219.5 | 45 |
| Ed. Code, § 48200. | 50 |
| Ed. Code, § 48232. | 50 |
| Ed. Code, § 49130 [14- | 50 |
| Ed. Code, § 51760.3 [14- | 50 |
| Elec. Code, § 2000 | 49 |
| Elec. Code, § 3009 | 49 |
| Evid. Code, § 1027 | 42 |
| Fish & G. Code, § 3031 | 40 |
| Harb. & Nav. Code, § 658.5. | 49 |
| Health & Saf. Code, § 1283 | 51 |
| Health & Saf. Code, § 1607.5. | 51 |
| Health & Saf. Code, § 7150.15. | 51 |
| Health & Saf. Code, § 11361 | 43 |
| Health & Saf. Code, § 11379.7. | 44 |
| Health & Saf. Code, § 12689 | 40 |
| Health & Saf. Code, § 119302 | 51 |
| Pen. Code, § 288. | 43 |

| | |
|--------------------------|------------|
| Pen. Code, § 266h..... | 43 |
| Pen. Code, § 266i | 43 |
| Pen. Code, § 266j | 43 |
| Pen. Code, § 266k..... | 43 |
| Pen. Code, § 10.24 | 45 |
| Pen. Code, § 261.5 | 40, 43, 51 |
| Pen. Code, § 272..... | 43 |
| Pen. Code, § 286..... | 43 |
| Pen. Code, § 310..... | 43 |
| Pen. Code, § 311..... | 43 |
| Pen. Code, § 637.9 | 42 |
| Pen. Code, § 647.6 | 42 |
| Pen. Code, § 653..... | 51 |
| Pen. Code, § 653j | 43 |
| Pen. Code, § 859.1 | 45 |
| Pen. Code, § 868.6 | 45 |
| Pen. Code, § 1346..... | 45 |
| Pen. Code, § 3042..... | 45 |
| Pen. Code, § 7502..... | 46 |
| Pen. Code, § 288..... | 43 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Pub. Contract Code, § 2866 | 50 |
| Pub. Contract Code, § 6108 | 50 |
| Pub. Contract Code, § 7321 | 50 |
| Pub. Contract Code, § 7321.5 | 50 |
| Pub. Contract Code, § 7324 | 50 |
| Pub. Contract Code, § 7326 | 50 |
| Veh. Code, §§ 12512-12514, 12814.6 | 40 |
| Veh. Code, § 11661.5 | 42 |
| Veh. Code, § 12512 | 40, 49 |
| Veh. Code, § 12513 | 40 |
| Veh. Code, § 12514 | 40 |
| Veh. Code, § 12814.6 | 40 |
| Veh. Code, § 21213 | 49 |
| Veh. Code, § 27318 | 42 |
| Veh. Code, § 27360.5 | 42 |
| Welf. & Inst. Code, § 211 | 46 |
| Welf. & Inst. Code, § 625.6 | 47 |
| Welf. & Inst. Code, § 627 | 46, 47 |
| Welf. & Inst. Code, § 706.6 | 50 |
| Welf. & Inst. Code, § 707 | 59, 60 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Welf. & Inst. Code, § 883 | 50 |
| Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5585.55 | 46 |
| Welf. & Inst. Code, § 11320.3 | 50 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Arnett, <i>Reckless Behavior in Adolescence</i> (1992) 12 Dev. Rev. 339 | 36 |
| Blakemore, <i>Development of the Social Brain in Adolescence</i> (2012) 105 J. Royal Soc’y Med. 111 | 32 |
| Blakemore & Mills, <i>Is Adolescence a Sensitive Period for Sociocultural Processing?</i> (2014) 65 Ann. Rev. Psych. 187 | 32 |
| Branche et al., <i>Graduated Licensing for Teens</i> (2002) 30 J. L. Med. & Ethics 146 | 30 |
| Cal. Dept. of Justice, <i>Juvenile Justice in California</i> (2018) | 61 |
| Cal. Dept. of Justice, <i>Juvenile Justice in California</i> (2017) | 61 |
| Casey, <i>Beyond Simple Models of Self-Control to Circuit- Based Accounts of Adolescent Behavior</i> (2015) 66 Ann. Rev. Psych. 295 | 26 |
| Cauffman & Steinberg, <i>(Im)maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May be Less Culpable than Adults</i> (2000) 18 Behav. Sci. & L. 741 | 25 |
| Chen Chen et al., <i>Regional Homogeneity of Resting-State Brain Abnormalities in Violent Juvenile Offenders: A Biomarker of Brain Immaturity?</i> (2015) 27 J. Neuropsychiatry & Clinical Neurosciences 27 | 62 |
| Cohen & Casey, <i>Rewiring Juvenile Justice: The Intersection</i> | |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>of Developmental Neuroscience and Legal Policy</i> (2014) 18 Trends Cognitive Sci. 63 | 26, 33, 24, 38 |
| Cohen et al., <i>When is an Adolescent an Adult? Assessing Cognitive Control in Emotional and Nonemotional Contexts</i> (2016) 27 Psych. Sci. 549 | 34 |
| Crone & Dahl, <i>Understanding Adolescence as a Period of Social-Affective Engagement and Goal Flexibility</i> (2012) 13 Nature Rev. Neuroscience 636 | 30 |
| Dreyfuss et al., <i>Teens Impulsively React Rather than Retreat from Threat</i> (2014) 36 Dev. Neuroscience 220 . . . | 32 |
| Ellis et al., <i>The Evolutionary Basis of Adolescent Behavior: Implications for Science, Policy, and Practice</i> (2012) 48 Dev. Psych. 598 | 30 |
| Fagan et al., <i>Be Careful What You Wish For: Legal Sanction and Public Safety among Adolescent Felony Offenders in Juvenile and Criminal Court</i> (2007) | 56 |
| Farrer et al., <i>Prevalence of Traumatic Brain Injury in Juvenile Offenders: A Meta-Analysis</i> (2013) 19 Child Neuropsychology 225 | 63 |
| Feld, <i>Police Interrogation of Juveniles: An Empirical Study of Policy and Practice</i> (2006) 97 J. Crim. Law & Criminology 219 | 47 |
| Forbes et al., <i>Neural Systems of Threat Processing in Adolescents: Role of Pubertal Maturation and Relation to Measures of Negative Affect</i> (2011) 36 Dev. Neuropsychology 429 | 34 |
| Fox et al., <i>Trauma Changes Everything: Examining the Relationship Between Adverse Childhood Experiences and Serious, Violent, and Chronic Juvenile Offenders</i> (2015) 46 Child Abuse & Neglect 1 | 63 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Galvan et al., <i>Risk-Taking and the Adolescent Brain: Who is at Risk?</i> (2007) 10 Dev. Sci. F8 | 30 |
| Geier & Luna, <i>The Maturation of Incentive Processing and Cognitive Control</i> (2009) 93 Pharmacology, Biochemistry & Behav. 212. | 23, 27, 29 |
| Giedd et al., <i>Brain Development During Childhood and Adolescence: a Longitudinal MRI Study</i> (1999) 2 Nature Neuroscience 861 | 28 |
| Giedd, <i>Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent Brain</i> (2004) 1021 Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci. 77. | 27 |
| Guyer et al., <i>Probing the Neural Correlates of Anticipated Peer Evaluation in Adolescence</i> (2009) 80 Child Dev. 1000. | 32 |
| Halpern-Felsher & Cauffman, <i>Costs and Benefits of a Decision: Decision-Making Competence in Adolescents and Adults</i> (2001) 22 J. Applied Dev. Psych. 257 | 25, 28 |
| Herman, <i>TikTok is Rewriting the World</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 10, 2019) | 24 |
| Kassin, <i>The Psychology of Confessions</i> (2008) 4 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 193 | 34 |
| Kelley et al., <i>Risk Taking and Novelty Seeking in Adolescence</i> (2004) 1021 Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci. 27. | 29 |
| Lewis, <i>How Adolescents Approach Decisions: Changes over Grades Seven to Twelve and Policy Implications</i> (1981) 52 Child Dev. 538 | 25 |
| Luna & Sweeney, <i>The Emergence of Collaborative Brain Function</i> (2004) 1021 Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci. 296 | 28 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| Luna, <i>The Maturation of Cognitive Control and the Adolescent Brain</i> , in <i>From Attention to Goal-Directed Behavior</i> (Aboitiz & Cosmelli edits., 2009) | 25, 27 |
| Mann et al., <i>Adolescent Decision-Making: The Development of Competence</i> (1989) 12 <i>J. Adolescence</i> 265. | 25, 31 |
| Monahan et al., <i>Juvenile Justice Policy and Practice: A Developmental Perspective</i> (2015) 44 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 577. | 62 |
| Myers, <i>The Recidivism of Violent Youths in Juvenile and Adult Court: A Consideration of Selection Bias</i> (2003) 1 <i>Youth Violence & Juv. Just.</i> 79 | 56 |
| Nurmi, <i>How Do Adolescents See Their Future? A Review of the Development of Future Orientation and Planning</i> (1991) 11 <i>Dev. Rev.</i> 1 | 26, 36, 37 |
| Prop. 57, Public Safety and Rehabilitation Act of 2016 (approved Nov. 8, 2016) § 2 | 53 |
| Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> (2010) Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention | 56 |
| Reppucci, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> (1999) 27 <i>Am. J. Cmty. Psych.</i> 307 | 31, 33, 36, 38, 54 |
| Rightmer, <i>Arrested Development: Juveniles' Immature Brains Make Them Less Culpable than Adults</i> (2005) 9 <i>Quinnipiac Health L.J.</i> 1 | 27 |
| Scott et al., <i>Brain Development, Social Context, and Justice Policy</i> (2018) 57 <i>Wash. U. J. L. & Pol'y</i> 13 | passim |
| Scott et al., <i>Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy</i> (2016) 85 <i>Fordham L.Rev.</i> 641 | 30 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Seagrave & Grisso, <i>Adolescent Development and the Measurement of Juvenile Psychopathy</i> (2002) 26 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 219 | 36, 37, 54 |
| Sen. Com. on Pub. Safety, <i>Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1391</i> (2017–18 Reg. Sess.) Feb. 16, 2018 | 54 |
| Shulman et al., <i>The Dual Systems Model: Review, Reappraisal, and Reaffirmation</i> (2016) 17 <i>Dev. Cognitive Neuroscience</i> 103 | 24, 26 |
| Smith et al., <i>Impact of Socio-Emotional Context, Brain Development, and Pubertal Maturation on Adolescent Risk-Making</i> (2013) 64 <i>Hormones & Behav.</i> 323 | 33 |
| Smith et al., <i>Peers Increase Adolescent Risk Taking Even When the Probabilities of Negative Outcomes are Known</i> (2014) 50 <i>Dev. Psych.</i> 1564 | 32 |
| Sowell et al., <i>In Vivo Evidence for Post-Adolescent Brain Maturation in Frontal and Striatal Regions</i> (1999) 2 <i>Nature Neuroscience</i> 859 | 28 |
| Sowell et al., <i>Localizing Age-Related Changes in Brain Structure Between Childhood and Adolescence Using Statistical Parametric Mapping</i> (1998) 9 <i>NeuroImage</i> 587 | 28 |
| Spear, <i>The Adolescent Brain and Age-Related Behavioral Manifestations</i> (2000) 24 <i>Neuroscience & Biobehavioral Rev.</i> 417 | passim |
| Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> (2009) 5 <i>Ann. Rev. Clinical Psych.</i> 459 | 23, 38 |
| Steinberg et al., <i>Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting</i> (2009) 80 <i>Child Dev.</i> 28 | 39 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Steinberg & Monahan, <i>Age Differences in Resistance to Peer Influence</i> (2007) 43 Dev. Psych. 1531 | 39 |
| Steinberg et al., <i>Age Differences in Sensation Seeking and Impulsivity as Indexed by Behavior and Self-Report: Evidence for a Dual Systems Model</i> (2008) 44 Dev. Psych. 1764. | 23, 39 |
| Scott & Steinberg, <i>Blaming Youth</i> (2003) 81 Tex. L.Rev. 799. | 35 |
| Steinberg, <i>The Influence of Neuroscience on U.S. Supreme Court Decisions Involving Adolescents' Criminal Culpability</i> (2013) 14 Nature Rev. Neuroscience 513 | 34 |
| Steinberg & Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence</i> (2003) 58 Am. Psych. 1009. | 28, 35 |
| Steinberg & Cauffman, <i>Maturity of Judgment in Adolescence</i> (1996) 20 Law & Hum. Behav. 249. | 36 |
| Steinberg et al., <i>Psychosocial Maturity and Desistance From Crime in a Sample of Serious Juvenile Offenders</i> (2015) Juvenile Justice Bulletin, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention | 63 |
| Steinberg, <i>Risk Taking in Adolescence: New Perspectives from Brain and Behavioral Science</i> (2007) 16 Current Directions Psych. Sci. 55 | 26, 29, 31 |
| Steinberg, <i>Risk Taking in Adolescence: What Changes and Why</i> (2004) 1021 Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci. 51 | 38 |
| Steinberg, <i>Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?</i> (2009) 64 Am. Psych. 739. | 22 |
| Steinberg, <i>A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent</i> | |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Risk-Taking</i> (2008) 28 Dev. Rev. 78 | 26, 28, 31, 36, 37 |
| Steinberg & Silverberg, <i>The Vicissitudes of Autonomy in Early Adolescence</i> (1986) 57 Child Dev. 841. | 31 |
| Sweeten et al., <i>Age and the Explanation of Crime, Revisited</i> (2013) 42 J. Youth & Adolescence 921 | 39 |
| Tennison & Pustilnik, “ <i>And If Your Friends Jumped Off a Bridge, Would You Do it Too?</i> ”: <i>How Developmental Neuroscience Can Inform Legal Regimes Governing Adolescents</i> (2015) 12 Ind. Health L.Rev. 533 | 26 |
| Whitford et al., <i>Brain Maturation in Adolescence: Concurrent Changes in Neuroanatomy and Neurophysiology</i> (2007) 28 Hum. Brain Mapping 228. | 27 |
